SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Senate and Governmental Affairs to Engrossed House Bill No. 246 by Representative Harrison

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, delete lines 1 and 2 and insert "To amend and reenact R.S. 36:153, 154(A)(3),
- 3 and R.S. 46:931, 932(8), 933(G), and 934(A) and (B) and to enact R.S. 36:151(D), relative
- 4 to the Department"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 6 On page 1, delete line 11 and insert "Section 1. R.S. 36:153 and 154(A)(3), are hereby
- 7 amended and"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 9 On page 1, delete lines 13 through 21
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 2, line 4, delete "officers and"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 13 On page 2, delete lines 7 through 20 and insert:
- 14 "§153. Secretary of elderly affairs
- There shall be a secretary of the Department of Elderly Affairs, who shall be 15 16 appointed by the governor with consent of the Senate from recommendations for appointment by the Louisiana Executive Board on Aging, and who shall serve at the 17 pleasure of the governor at a salary fixed by the governor, which salary shall not 18 19 exceed the amount approved for such position by the legislature while in session. 20 The secretary shall serve as the executive head and chief administrative officer of the 21 Department of Elderly Affairs and shall have the responsibility for the policies of the 22 department except as otherwise provided by this Title, and for the administration, 23 control, and operation of the functions, programs, and affairs of the department; provided that the secretary shall perform his functions under the general control and 24 25 supervision of the governor."
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 27 On page 3, delete lines 8 through 27
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 29 On page 4, delete lines 6 through 10 and insert:
- 30 "by law. The department shall be administered by a secretary, who shall be appointed by
- 31 the governor, subject to Senate confirmation , from recommendations for appointment by the
- 32 Louisiana Executive Board on Aging. The secretary shall serve at the pleasure of the
- 33 governor."
- 34 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 35 On page 4, delete lines 15 through 17